packaging with intent to defraud another. 49 

… 50 

(a2) Punishments. – The following classifications apply to the offense of organized retail 1 

theft: 2 

(1) An offense when the gift card value or the retail property has a value 3 

exceeding one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) aggregated over a 4 

90-day period is a Class H felony. 5 

(2) An offense when the gift card value or the retail property has a value 6 

exceeding twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) aggregated over a 90-day period 7 

is a Class G felony. 8 

(3) An offense when the gift card value or the retail property has a value 9